



AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Meeting Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 **Time:** 9:00 AM

Type of Meeting: Regular

Location: Council Chambers
City Hall, 1000 City Center Circle

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Attorney Overview of Special Magistrate Code Enforcement Process
2. Consideration of Minutes

B. FORMAL HEARING (COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE)

3. CEB Case No.: 16-1115

Respondent: Erika Sipe

Address of Violation: 1155 Viking Drive, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 07/11/2016

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances, Article 2:

Garbage, Junk, and Undergrowth, Chapter 42 Nuisances, Section 42-26 -
Cleanliness of property general duty of owner (d) Maintenance of improved residential
lots;

Garbage, Junk, and Undergrowth Chapter 42 Nuisances, Section 42-32 - Storage of
vehicles, furniture, etc.; and

Stopping, Standing, and Parking, Chapter 70 Traffic, Section 70-49 Restrictions on
disabled or abandoned vehicles, (c) Restrictions

4. CEB Case No.: 16-1059

Respondent: Scott T. Gilroy

Address of Violation: 104 Tumbler Drive, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 07/11/2016

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances, Article 2, Garbage, Junk, and Undergrowth, Chapter 42 Nuisances, Section 42-26 - Cleanliness of property general duty of owner (d) Maintenance of improved residential lots and (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited.

5. **CEB Case No.:** 16-1050

Respondent: Alex Reeber

Address of Violation: 895 Nixon Lane, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Deborah Faircloth

First Notified: 06/30/2016

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances, Chapter 70, Section 70-47 - Parking of commercial vehicles on residential premises.

C. ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

6. **CEB Case No.:** 15-1481

Respondent: Judith Anderson

Address of Violation: 156 Sand Pebble Circle, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 03/14/2016

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 1 (Scope and Administration), Section 108 (Unsafe Structures and Equipment), 108.1.1 (Unsafe Structures) of the 2015 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II, of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances,

Chapter 1 (Scope and Administration), Section 108 (Unsafe Structures and Equipment), 108.1.5 (Dangerous Structure or Premises, (7) of the 2015 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II, of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances,

Chapter 1 (Scope and Administration), Section 108 (Unsafe Structures and Equipment), 108.1.3 of the 2015 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted

per Chapter 14, Article II, of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances,

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article V (Unsafe Conditions), Division 3 (Abatement of Unsafe Structures), Section 42-108 (Unsafe Conditions; Nuisance), (a) and (b) of the International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

D. PUBLIC COMMENTS

E. ADJOURNMENT

ANY PERSON WHO DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE **CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE** WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE HE OR SHE MAY NEED TO ENSURE AT HIS OR HER OWN EXPENSE FOR THE TAKING AND PREPARATION OF A VERBATIM RECORD OF ALL TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. NOTE: IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK FOR THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, 1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE, PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129, TELEPHONE NUMBER 386-506-5563, WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE OR 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING DATE; IF YOU ARE HEARING OR VOICE IMPAIRED, CONTACT THE RELAY OPERATOR AT 1-800-955-8771.